

No. 22-2342

---

---

# United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

---

THOMAS WALKER

*Appellant,*

v.

JOHN BALDWIN, ET AL.,

*Appellees*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Illinois, Western Division No. 3:19-cv-50233.  
The Honorable Iain D. Johnston, Judge Presiding.

---

## **BRIEF AND SHORT APPENDIX FOR APPELLANT THOMAS WALKER**

---

Eugene A. Schoon  
Dhaviella N. Harris  
REITER BURNS, LLP  
311 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 5200  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 982-0090

Zachary D. Tripp  
*Counsel of Record*  
Joshua Halpern  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-7000  
zack.tripp@weil.com

Sara B. Weiss  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000

---

---

*Counsel for Appellant Thomas Walker*

---

---

Appellate Court No: 22-2342

Short Caption: Thomas Walker v. John Baldwin, et al.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Circuit Rule 26.1 Disclosure Statements .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	xiii
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case .....	5
A. Factual Background .....	5
B. Procedural History.....	8
Summary of the Argument .....	10
Standard of Review.....	14
Argument.....	14
I. RLUIPA authorizes monetary relief against prison officials in their individual capacity .....	14
A. The Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Tanzin</i> confirms that damages constitute “appropriate relief” in individual capacity suits under RLUIPA.....	15
1. Congress enacted both RFRA and RLUIPA to reinstate the remedial landscape that existed prior to the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> .....	15
2. <i>Tanzin</i> held that damages are appropriate in individual capacity suits under RFRA .....	18
3. <i>Tanzin</i> confirms that damages are clearly appropriate in individual capacity suits under RLUIPA .....	21
4. The case for damages under RLUIPA is even stronger than under RFRA.....	26
B. <i>Tanzin</i> abrogates this court’s contrary decision in <i>Nelson</i> .....	28
1. <i>Tanzin</i> eliminates the supposed textual ambiguity upon which <i>Nelson</i> relied for its application of constitutional avoidance .....	29

2. RLUIPA’s authorization of money damages does not violate the Spending Clause .....	32
II. There is at least a triable question whether Walker’s RLUIPA rights were violated .....	40
Conclusion.....	43
Certificate of Compliance .....	44
Circuit Rule 30(d) Statement.....	45
Certificate of Service.....	46



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barbour v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	35
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002) .....	38
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	11, 17, 22, 41
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980) .....	35
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	16, 20
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	24
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....	12, 29
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022) .....	38, 39
<i>The Emily &amp; the Caroline</i> , 22 U.S. 381 (1824) .....	24
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	23
<i>FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC</i> , 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14, 15, 28
<i>Haight v. Thompson</i> , 763 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Heikkila v. Kelley</i> , 776 F. App'x 927 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	16, 17, 40, 41

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*,  
 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)..... 12, 30, 32

*Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez*,  
 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022)..... 30, 32

*Jones v. Carter*,  
 915 F.3d 1147 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 40

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Com. Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 35

*Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood Sch. Dist. No. 40-1*,  
 469 U.S. 256 (1985)..... 37

*Lee v. Clinton*,  
 209 F.3d 1025 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*Madison v. Virginia*,  
 474 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 36

*McCulloch v. Maryland*,  
 17 U.S. 316 (1819)..... 34

*Med. Coll. of Wis. Affiliated Hosps., Inc. v. United States*,  
 854 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2017)..... 25

*Nelson v. Miller*,  
 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009).....*passim*

*Njie v. Dorethy*,  
 766 F. App'x 387 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 40, 41, 43

*Rendelman v. Rouse*,  
 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009)..... 28

*Ross v. Gossett*,  
 33 F.4th 433 (7th Cir. 2022) ..... 7

*Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
 830 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 15

*Sabri v. United States*,  
 541 U.S. 600 (2004).....*passim*

*Sharp v. Johnson*,  
 669 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*Smith v. Allen*,  
502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007), *overruled on other grounds by, Hoever v. Marks*, 993 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 28, 38

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005) ..... 22

*Smith v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. Perry Twp.*,  
128 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 38

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004) ..... 25

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009), *aff'd*, 563 U.S. 277 (2011)..... 28, 38

*Sossamon v. Texas*,  
563 U.S. 277 (2011) ..... 17, 22, 31

*South Dakota v. Dole*,  
483 U.S. 203 (1987) ..... 32

*Stewart v. Beach*,  
701 F.3d 1322 (10th Cir. 2012) ..... 28

*Tanzin v. Tanvir*,  
141 S. Ct. 486 (2020) ..... *passim*

*United States v. Comstock*,  
560 U.S. 126 (2010) ..... 34, 35

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 37

*United States v. Reyes-Hernandez*,  
624 F.3d 405 (7th Cir. 2010) ..... 28

*Ware v. Louisiana Dep’t of Corr.*,  
866 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2017) ..... 43

*Washington v. Gonyea*,  
731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Whitfield v. United States*,  
543 U.S. 209 (2005) ..... 25

*Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police*,  
491 U.S. 58 (1989) ..... 31

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	16
<i>Wood v. Yordy</i> , 753 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 728 F. Supp. 845 (D.R.I. 1990).....	19, 20
<i>Yang v. Sturner</i> , 750 F. Supp. 558 (D.R.I. 1990).....	20
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 1 .....	32
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, cl. 18 .....	32
15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5) .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 666(a)(2).....	33
18 U.S.C. § 666(b) .....	33
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B) .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(3).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b).....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(1) (1993) .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....	13, 40, 41
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(a) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2(f) .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g) .....	11, 12, 26, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(4) .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(1).....	21

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 (2000).....	22
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
146 Cong. Rec. 19123 (2000) .....	26
Becket Fund Amicus Br., <i>Tanzin v. Tanvir</i> (No. 19-71 Feb. 12, 2020) .....	23
H.R. Rep. 106-219 (1999).....	11, 26
<i>Religious Liberty: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 91 (1999) (statement of Douglas Laycock, Professor, University of Texas Law School).....	27
<i>Religious Liberty Protection Act of 1999: Hearing on H.R. 1691 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 106th Cong. 111 (1999) (statement of Douglas Laycock, Professor, University of Texas Law School).....	27
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	18, 24
